## GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA

## **SESSION 1997**

## HOUSE RESOLUTION 1335\*

Sponsors: Representatives Neely, Gamble, Rogers; Alexander, Brown, Cansler, Culpepper, Dickson, Easterling, Hall, Hightower, Hurley, Jarrell, McCombs, Mosley, Preston, Warner, and Warwick.

Referred to: Rules, Calendar and Operations of the House.

## May 20, 1998

1	A HOUSE RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING THE HISTORIC ACCOMPLISHMENTS
2	OF THE SIR WALTER CABINET AND CONGRATULATING THE
3	ORGANIZATION ON ITS SEVENTY-FIFTH ANNIVERSARY.
4	Whereas, 1998 marks the 75th anniversary of the Sir Walter Cabinet; and
5	Whereas, the Sir Walter Cabinet has enhanced the social life of legislative
6	sessions and has worked to advance the cultural, economic, and educational welfare of
7	the State; and
8	Whereas, since its formation, the Sir Walter Cabinet has promoted progressive
9	legislation such as the following:
10	(1) Aid for the blind and deaf, workers' compensation, better roads, and
11	highway safety;
12	(2) Improvements in mental health and the conditions of women prisoners;
13	(3) Restoration of Tryon Palace;
14	(4) Assistance to the North Carolina Symphony;
15	(5) Establishment of the North Carolina Museum of Art; and
16	(6) Recognition of children's and women's rights; and
17	Whereas, the Sir Walter Cabinet continues to be a significant part of the
18	legislative process and contributes to the well-being of the State; Now, therefore,
19	Be it resolved by the House of Representatives:

Section 1. The House of Representatives recognizes the historic
accomplishments of the Sir Walter Cabinet and congratulates the organization on 75
years of dedicated commitment to the betterment of North Carolina.

- 4 Section 2. The Principal Clerk shall transmit a copy of this resolution to the 5 Sir Walter Cabinet.
  - Section 3. This resolution is effective upon adoption.

6